

# Government Gazette

OF

## WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 3]

PERTH: MONDAY, 9th JANUARY

[1961

## OPTOMETRISTS ACT, 1940-1960. Optometrists Registration Board.

Amendment of Rules.

P.H.D. 1102/53.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Optometrists Act, 1940-1960, the Optometrists Registration Board, with the approval of the Governor, may make rules in relation to the matters therein set out, and any matter which the Governor declares to be a matter in respect of which rules may be made by the Board; and whereas rules cited as the Optometrists Registration Board Rules, 1941, were made under and for the purposes of the said Act and published in the Government Gazette on 23rd May, 1941, and amended from time to time thereafter by notices published in the Government Gazette: Now, therefore, the Optometrists Registration Board doth resolve that the aforesaid rules, as amended, shall be amended in the following manner:-

- 1. Rule 54 is amended by substituting for the figures and symbols "10s. 6d." where they appear in line two, and the figures and symbols "£6 6s." where they appear in line four, the words "one guinea" and "ten guineas" respectively.
  - The Second Appendix is amended by-
    - (a) substituting for the item "For certificate of registration—0 5 0" in Part I of the Appendix the item "For certificate of registration (section 19)—£1 0 0"; and
    - (b) substituting for the item "Annual license fee of an optometrist-£6 6s." in Part I of the Appendix the item "Annual license fee of an optometrist—£10 10 0"; and
    - (c) adding after Part II a new Part III as follows:-

#### Part III.

### Annual Permit Fee.

A person who has been granted permission to dispense in accordance with section 34C of the Act shall pay to the Board, no later than the 15th January in each year, a fee of £10 10s.

Passed at a meeting of the Optometrists Registration Board this 6th day of December, 1960.

KARL KNAPP

Chairman.

W. E. ASPINALL,

Registrar.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 22nd day of December, 1960.

R. H. DOIG Clerk of the Council.